

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

Nos. 1 EAP 2025 and 2 EAP 2025

---

BRIAN T. BAXTER and SUSAN T. KINNIRY

Appellees,

v.

PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN PARTY  
OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PHILADELPHIA  
COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS**

---

Ilana H. Eisenstein (No. 94907)  
Brian H. Benjet (No. 205392)  
Ben C. Fabens-Lassen (No. 321208)  
M. David Josefovits (No. 331294)  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market Street, Suite 5000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
215.656.3300

Alison L. Stohr (No. 316483)  
Michael Pfautz (No. 325323)  
Lydia Furst (No. 307450)  
PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPARTMENT  
1515 Arch Street, 15th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
alison.stohr@phila.gov  
michael.pfautz@phila.gov  
lydia.furst@phila.gov

*Counsel for Respondent Philadelphia County Board of Elections*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Procedural History .....	3
II. Mail Voting Statutory Scheme in Pennsylvania.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Handwritten Date Provision Serves No Purpose. ....	9
A. The handwritten date provision does not help determine voter eligibility .....	10
B. The handwritten date provision does not help determine if a mail ballot was timely received.....	11
C. The handwritten date provision does not advance solemnity .....	14
D. The handwritten date provision does not prevent fraud.....	15
II. This Court Has Never Rejected a Free and Equal Elections Clause Challenge to Mandatory Enforcement of the Dating Requirement.....	17
III. Declining to Enforce the Dating Provision Would Not Trigger Act 77’s Nonseverability Provision or Invalidate Act 77.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	8, 16, 19
<i>Baxter v. Phila. Bd. of Elections</i> , 329 A.3d 483, 2024 WL 4614689 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. Oct. 30, 2024).....	10
<i>Black Pol. Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , 322 A.3d 221 (Mem), 2024 WL 4181592 (Pa. Sept. 13, 2024).....	4, 10
<i>Bonner v. Chapman</i> , 298 A.3d 153 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2023) .....	23, 24
<i>Eakin v. Adams Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 22-cv-340, Mar. 31, 2025 Op. (Dkt. No. 438) (W.D. Pa.) .....	1, 14, 15
<i>Davis v. G N Mortg. Corp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	14
<i>Howlette v. City of Richmond</i> , 485 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va. 1978) .....	15
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee &amp; Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	18, 19
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	26, 27
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	9-10
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 703 F. Supp. 3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2023).....	9, 12
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Sec’y Commw. of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	9, 20

<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Thatcher’s Drug Store of W. Goshen, Inc. v. Consol. Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 156 (Pa. 1994).....	14
<i>Thomas A. Armbruster, Inc. v. Barron</i> , 491 A.2d 882 (Pa. Super. 1985) .....	14
<i>Vote.org v. Byrd</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (N.D. Fla. 2023) .....	14, 15
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	14

**Constitutional and Statutory Authorities**

Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....	1, 2, 3
1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1922 .....	29
1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1925 .....	24, 25, 28
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1222 .....	12
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3509 .....	12
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3511 .....	12
25 P.S. § 2602 .....	3
25 P.S. § 3146.2 .....	10
25 P.S. § 3146.2b .....	10, 11
25 P.S. § 3146.5 .....	11
25 P.S. § 3146.6 .....	2, 6, 7, 21, 22, 29
25 P.S. § 3146.8 .....	4, 7, 8, 21, 22
25 P.S. § 3150.12 .....	10
25 P.S. § 3150.12b .....	10, 11

25 P.S. § 3150.15 .....	11
25 P.S. § 3150.16 .....	2, 7, 21, 22, 28
25 P.S. § 3550 .....	6
Act of October 31, 2019, Pub. L. 522, No. 77 (“Act 77”).....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Mar. 27, 2020, Pub. L. 41, No. 12 (“Act No. 12 of 2020”).....	29
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H. LEGIS. J. NO. 64, 203rd SESS. (Pa. Oct. 29, 2019) .....	29
S. LEGIS. J. NO. 46, 203rd SESS. (Pa. Oct. 29, 2019).....	29
Fact-Checking Pennsylvania Related Election Claims, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (last accessed March 28, 2025) .....	15
Pennsylvania Absentee and Mail-in Ballot In-Person Return Guidance, Pa. Dep’t of State (Sept. 25, 2023) .....	16
